FILED Court of Appeals Division II State of Washington 12/9/2022 3:06 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE FORESTRY, *Appellant*,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES, BOARD OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, and
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC
LANDS HILARY FRANZ, in her
official capacity,
Respondents,

and

MURPHY COMPANY, DBA MURPHY COMPANY OF OREGON,

Intervenor.

No. 569647-II

APPELLANT'S
CONSOLIDATED
RESPONSE TO
AMICUS BRIEFS
SUBMITTED BY
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE
COUNCIL AND
LEWIS COUNTY
AND WASHINGTON
FOREST
PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION
II. ARGUMENT
A. DNR Concedes that About Time Contains Structurally Complex Forest and the Agency Did Not Complete the Required Identification and Management Procedure
B. Resolution of this Appeal is Significant for the Restoration of Old Growth on Public Lands, But Does Not Have the Economic Impacts Predicted by Amici
C. The Appeal is Based on Agreed Facts in the Administrative Record, Not Technical Disagreements 15
 The Center's arguments rest on application of facts from the administrative record to governing laws and policies
3. Achieving 10-15 percent older forest in the South Coast planning unit is a target to which DNR committed in its governing laws and policies; DNR relied on compliance with these polices as part of its SEPA analysis for About Time
4. The post-hoc letter from the USFWS's state office does not control
D. The Center's Challenge to a Timber Sale Will Not Jeopardize HCPs or Usurp Federal Powers
E. Lewis County Does Not Speak for All Counties When It Comes to Protecting Older Legacy Forests
III. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aviation West Corp. v. Wash Dep't of Labor and Indus., 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999)27
Esses Daman Family, LLC. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd., 200 Wn. App. 1021, 2017 WL 3476785 (2017)21
Franklin Cy. Sherriff's Ofc. V. Sellers, 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)21
Friends of the Columbia Gorge v. Forest Practices Appeals Bd., 129 Wn. App. 35, 118 P.2d 354 (2005)21
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)27
Northwest Alloys, Inc. v. DNR, 10 Wn. App.2d 169, 447 P.2d 620 (2019)20
Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hrgs. Bd., 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)
Schuh v. Dept. of Ecology, 100 Wn.2d 180, 667 P.2d 64 (1983)
State ex rel. Citizens Against Tolls (CAT) v. Murphy, 151 Wn.2d 226, 88 P.3d 375 (2004)29
Other Authorities
61 Fed. Reg. 1529727
61 Fed. Reg. 5656327
62 Fed. Reg. 898027

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.22	27
50 C.F.R. § 17.32	27
WAC 197-11-330(3)(e)(iii)	23
